
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
870 SOUTH MAIN ST.  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 26, 2017 AT 7:00 P.M. 

ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

AGENDA – Revised 04/18/17 
CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1. Andy Stempky – Requests a use variance for use of a single family dwelling for a lodging house (For a period of 14 
weeks per year with a maximum of 6 people) in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property 
is located at 5356 Hiawatha Drive, Aloha Township, Section 3, parcel #140-H09-000-014-00. (This item was tabled 
at the 01/25/17 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.) 
 

2. Mark Sypniewski - Requests a waiver from a greenbelt or fence requirement under Section 17.18.6. for 
construction of a Private Storage Building within 30 feet of a side lot line in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) 
zoning district. The property is located at 11962 Van Road, Munro Township, Section 18, parcel #080-S15-000-106-
00. Under Section 17.23.1.d., if within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private storage buildings must 
be screened from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen hedge with a minimum height of six (6) 
feet or privacy fence with a minimum height of six (6) feet. 
 

3. David and Laurie Valasek / Bandi Builders – Requests a 2.46 foot side setback variance to reconstruct a dwelling 
structure in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 699 East Shore View 
Lane, Koehler Township, Section 4, parcel #172-P21-000-011-00. A side setback of 5.54 feet is required for the 
subject property in this zoning district 
 

4. The Zoning Administrator requests an interpretation as to whether Travel Trailer Park as defined under section 
2.2. and Travel Trailer Courts as allowed under section 9.3.11. are synonymous or not.  

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

ZBA COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 
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	CHEBOYGAN	COUNTY	ZONING	BOARD	OF	APPEALS	MEETING	&	PUBLIC	HEARING	
WEDNESDAY,		MARCH	22,	2017	AT	7:00PM	

ROOM	135		–	COMMISSIONER’S	ROOM	‐	CHEBOYGAN	COUNTY	BUILDING	
	
Members	Present:			 Charles	Freese,	Ralph	Hemmer,	John	Moore,	John	Thompson,	Nini	Sherwood		
	

Members	Absent:	 None	
	

Others	Present:	 Scott	McNeil,	John	F.	Brown,	Russell	Crawford,	Cheryl	Crawford,	Carl	Muscott,	Cal	Gouine,	Steve	
Crusoe	

	

The	meeting	was	called	to	order	by	Chairperson	Freese	at	7:00pm.	
	
PLEDGE	OF	ALLEGIANCE	
Chairperson	Freese	led	the	Pledge	of	Allegiance.		
	
APPROVAL	OF	AGENDA	
The	agenda	was	presented.		Motion	by	Mr.	Moore,	seconded	by	Mr.	Hemmer,	to	accept	the	agenda	as	presented.		Motion	
carried	unanimously.	
	
APPROVAL	OF	MINUTES	
Minutes	from	the	January	25,	2017	Zoning	Board	of	Appeals	meeting	were	presented.			Motion	by	Mr.	Moore,	seconded	
by	Mr.	Hemmer,	to	approve	the	minutes	as	presented.		Motion	carried	unanimously.	
	
PUBLIC	HEARING	&	ACTION	ON	REQUESTS	
David	Coombs	‐	Requests	a	4ft.	front	setback	variance	to	reconstruct	a	dwelling	in	a	Lake	and	Stream	Protection	(P‐LS)	
zoning	district.	The	property	is	located	at	4152	Agnes	Road.,	Aloha	Township,	Section	2,	parcel	#140‐002‐100‐004‐00.	A	
40	foot	front	setback	from	the	high	water	mark	is	required	in	this	zoning	district.		
	
Mr.	McNeil	stated	that	Mr.	Coombs	is	requesting	a	4ft.	front	setback	variance	to	replace	a	dwelling	in	its	current	location.		
Mr.	 McNeil	 stated	 that	 Mr.	 Coombs	 intends	 to	 keep	 a	 non‐conforming	 deck	 at	 the	 front.	 	 Mr.	 McNeil	 stated	 that	 Mr.	
Coombs	also	 intends	 to	keep	 the	 fireplace	 located	at	 the	southwest	corner	of	 the	dwelling.	 	Mr.	McNeil	 stated	 that	 the	
southwest	corner	of	the	dwelling	is	 located	36ft.	 from	the	high	water	mark	and	the	minimum	requirement	is	40ft.	 	Mr.	
McNeil	stated	that	Mr.	Coombs	is	requesting	a	4ft.	variance.	
	
Mr.	 Coombs	 stated	 that	 he	bought	 this	 property	 approximately	 4	½	 	 years	 ago.	 	Mr.	 Coombs	 explained	 that	 there	 are	
unique	roof	lines	on	the	dwelling	that	promote	rot.	 	Mr.	Coombs	stated	that	they	originally	intended	to	replace	the	roof	
and	some	windows,	but	the	architect	that	they	hired	suggested	tearing	down	the	dwelling	and	bringing	the	dwlling	up	to	
code	with	heavier	 insulation.	 	Mr.	 Coombs	 stated	 that	 they	would	 like	 to	 retain	 as	much	of	 the	 existing	 foundation	as	
possible.		Mr.	Coombs	stated	that	they	would	also	like	to	retain	the	fireplace	which	is	approximately	100	years	old.		Mr.	
Coombs	 stated	 that	 he	 intends	 to	 keep	 the	 existing	 footprint	 and	 bring	 the	 dwelling	 up	 to	 code	 and	 make	 it	 more	
maintainable.		
	
Mr.	Freese	asked	for	public	comments.	There	were	no	public	comments.		Public	comment	closed.			
	
Mr.	Freese	stated	that	the	parcel	to	the	west	is	the	public	access	to	Long	Lake	and	is	quite	a	bit	lower	than	Mr.	Coombs	
property.		Mr.	Freese	stated	that	Mr.	Coombs	also	owns	the	two	parcels	to	the	east.		Mr.	Freese	stated	that	if	this	variance	
is	 granted,	 it	will	 not	 impede	 anyone’s	 view	 of	 the	 lake.	 	Mr.	 Freese	 stated	 the	 dwelling	 is	 on	 higher	 ground	 and	Mr.	
Coombs	parcels	are	located	on	a	promontory	of	high	land	which	precludes	any	obstruction	of	view	by	property	owners	to	
the	east.		Mr.	Freese	stated	that	this	parcel	has	unique	physical	properties.			
	
The	Zoning	Board	of	Appeals	added	the	following	to	the	General	Findings:			

	
7.	 The	existing	dwelling	is	a	legal	non‐conforming	structure.	
8.	 The	deck	structure,	which	is	proposed	to	remain,	is	approximately	27ft.	from	the	high	water	line.	
9.			 The	property	to	the	west	is	a	public	access	to	Long	Lake	owned	by	the	DNR.	
10.	 This	parcel	along	with	the	two	parcels	to	the	east	are	all	owned	by	the	applicant	and	are	located	on	a	promontory	

of	high	land	which	precludes	any	obstruction	of	view	by	property	owners	to	the	east	and	the	height	of	this	parcel	
negates	any	view	restrictions	from	the	DNR	public	access	property	to	the	west.			

The	Zoning	Board	of	Appeals	reviewed	and	approved	the	Findings	of	Fact	and	the	Specific	Findings	of	Fact	under	Section	
23.5.4.		Motion	by	Mr.	Moore,	seconded	by	Mr.	Hemmer,	to	approve	the	variance	request	based	on	the	General	Findings		
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and	the	Specific	Findings	of	Fact	under	Section	23.5.4.	Motion	carried	unanimously.	
	
UNFINISHED	BUSINESS	
No	comments.	
	
NEW	BUSINESS	
No	comments.	
	
ZBA	COMMENTS	
No	comments.	
	
PUBLIC	COMMENTS	
No	comments.			
	
ADJOURN	
Motion	by	Mr.	Hemmer	to	adjourn.		Motion	carried.		Meeting	adjourned	at	7:27pm.	
	
	
	
	
	
	
________________________________________________	
John	Thompson,	Secretary	
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 
USE VARIANCE 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Item: 
Request a use variance for a lodging house 
(For a period of 14 weeks per year with a 
maximum of 6 people) in a Lake and Stream 
Protection (P-LS) zoning district. 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
January 13, 2017 

Expected Meeting Date: 
January 25, 2017 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  Andy and Nancy Stempky 
 
Property Owner:  Same 
 
Contact person:  Andy Stempky 
 
Phone:  231-625-2019 
 
Requested Action:  Grant a use variance for a lodging house (For a period of 14 weeks per year 
with a maximum of 6 people) in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
This variance comes to the board as result of enforcement. The applicant has been renting a 
dwelling located on Long Lake on a short term basis during the summer months. This reflects a 
lodging house use. The applicant is seeking a use variance to carry on the rental use. Lodging 
houses is a permitted use in the Commercial Development zoning district (D-CM) under section 
6.2.27. The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection zoning district (P-LS). 
Lodging house is not a permitted use in the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district.  
 
You will note that the applicant states that there is a seasonal weekly use to the east of the 
subject property in the application. If such use is identified, the same will be a separate 
enforcement matter.  
 
A map to the subject site is located after the proposed specific findings in this report.  
 
 



Current Zoning:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
 West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 East:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 South: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 North: Long Lake 

 
Surrounding Land Uses:   
The subject property is surrounded by residential land uses.  
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 

The property is located on the Long Lake.  No other environmental sensitive areas have 
been identified.  
 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a use variance to 
be granted. 
 
General Findings:  

1. The subject property is located at 5356 Hiawatha Drive with property tax identification 
number 16-140-H09-000-014-00. 

2. The subject property is located in a Lake and Stream Zoning District (P-LS).  
3. The owner/applicant is seeking a use variance for a lodging house for a period of no more 

than 14 weeks per year with a maximum of 6 people at any one time.  
4.  
5.   

 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a use variance to 
be granted. 
 
23.5.3. Where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this 
Ordinance would involve practical difficulties or cause unnecessary hardships within the 
meaning of this Ordinance, the Board shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to 
authorize such variation or modification as may be in harmony with the spirit of this 
Ordinance, will assure that public health, safety and welfare is secured and substantial 
justice done. No such variance for the use provisions of this Ordinance shall be granted 
unless all of the following facts and conditions exist:  
 
 
 
 

 



23.5.3.1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or to its use that do not apply generally to other 
properties or uses in the same district.  
 
There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 
property and/or to its use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the 
same district due to __________.  
 
Or; There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the subject property or to its use that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in 
the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district. 
 
23.5.3.2. Such a variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property 
right possessed by other property in the vicinity.  
 
The variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial property right possessed by 
others in the vicinity due to_________. 
 
Or, the subject property can be used for permitted uses within the district as possessed by 
others in the vicinity. The variance is not necessary for the preservation of a substantial 
property right.  
 
23.5.3.3. The granting of the variance will relate only to the property under control 
of the appellant.  
 
The appellant is seeking the use variance only for the property as described in the 
application which is under control of the appellant.  
 
Or, _________. 
 
23.5.3.4. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the purposes or 
objectives of the Zoning Plan of the County.  
 
The Cheboygan County Master Plan must be considered in all land use decisions such as 
a use variance. 
The Cheboygan County master Plan Future Land Use Map indicates a Lake and Stream 
Residential future land use category for the subject property. These land use categories 
are described in the Master Plan as follows: 
 

Residential 
The Residential area is intentionally designed to be restrictive in character, focusing on 
residential uses. The area is characterized by medium-density residential development. Typical 
residential development methods could include platted subdivisions, site condominiums or 
smaller parcel splits. Uses related to residential purposes, such as assembly halls, schools and 
parks, can be included if designed in a way that preserves the residential character of the area. 
Day care and group home facilities at residential scale are also anticipated 



Open-space designs, with clustered residential units are also appropriate, particularly where such 
a design can preserve natural or recreational resources. New clustered residential developments 
that include small, neighborhood commercial activity as part of a comprehensive site design 
could be acceptable with proper controls. It is important to ensure adequate home occupation 
opportunities are available in the residential future land use category. 
 
Lake, River, and Stream Protection 
The Lake, River, and Stream Protection category contains undeveloped land as well as 
developed residential and recreational uses. This classification applies to both current and future 
residential and smaller commercial uses along the shores of all the County’s lakes and inland 
waterways. The Future Land Use Map presents the locations of this class by highlighting the 
shores of selected, major lakes and waterways. This class is designed to apply to all residential, 
small commercial waterfront development and the map was not intended, nor would it be 
feasible, to show all graphically. 
 
Future development in the Lake, River, and Stream Protection class should be planned in 
consideration of potential environmental and aesthetic impacts on the water resources. Shoreline 
buffers to prevent erosion and filter stormwater run-off, limitations on the application of 
fertilizers, large setbacks from the water line, lower density, and/or requirements for public 
sewer for higher density developments are recommended mechanisms for maintaining high 
water quality. 
 
Accommodations may need to be made for historically smaller waterfront lots such as older 
platted subdivisions. Larger commercial areas with higher density of commercial activity should 
be located in the areas designated by the Commercial future land use category. 
 
Appropriate uses for this area include residential, waterfront access, public boat ramps, 
municipal  
parks and public beaches. 

 
The Cheboygan County Master Plan also includes a Zoning Plan. 
 
The first paragraph of Chapter 5, Five-year Implementation Plan (Zoning Plan) of the 
Cheboygan County Master Plan states as follows: 
 

 The Zoning Plan is an important part of a Master Plan. It explains how the land use categories 
 on the Future Land Use Map relate to the zoning districts as well as how the Goals and 
 Objectives relate to improvements needed in the zoning ordinance. The importance of a Zoning 
 Plan is to facilitate immediate action to accomplish the goals of the Master Plan. 

 
 Future Land Use/Zoning Comparison Table of the Zoning Plan contains the following 
recommended  changes relating to the Lake and Stream Protection zoning district: 
 

 Refine language for this district to better identify water resources in need of protection rather  
  than everything that is on a 7.5' USGS topographical map. 

 



 Public lands are allowed in all zoning districts and no specific zoning district is proposed for this  
  land use category. 

 
A use variance for lodging house will not adversely affect the purposes and/or objectives 
Cheboygan County Master Plan or the Zoning Plan of the Cheboygan County Master 
Plan.  
 
Or; A use variance for lodging house will adversely affect the purposes and objectives 
Cheboygan County Master Plan and/or the Zoning Plan of the Cheboygan County Master 
Plan.  
 
23.5.3.5. The granting of the variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to other property or 
improvements in the district in which the property is located. 

 
The granting of a variance for will not be detrimental to the public welfare or materially 
injurious to other property or improvements in the district due to other similar uses in the 
area in which the property is located due to _________. 
 
Or, the granting of a variance will be detrimental to the public welfare and/or will be 
detrimental to the other property or improvements which in the district in which the 
property is locate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Map to subject site.  
 

 





 
 

NOTICE 
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING and PUBLIC HEARING 

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 26, 2017 AT 7:00 P.M. 
ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
 
1. Mark Sypniewski - Requests a waiver from a greenbelt or fence requirement under Section 17.18.6. 

for construction of a Private Storage Building within 30 feet of a side lot line in a Lake and Stream 
Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property is located at 11962 Van Road, Munro Township, 
Section 18, parcel #080-S15-000-106-00. Under Section 17.23.1.d., if within thirty (30) feet of a side 
property line, all such private storage buildings must be screened from view of the side property 
lines with a solid evergreen hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a 
minimum height of six (6) feet. 
 

2. David and Laurie Valasek / Bandi Builders – Requests a 2.46 foot side setback variance to 
reconstruct a dwelling structure in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. The property 
is located at 699 East Shore View Lane, Koehler Township, Section 4, parcel #172-P21-000-011-00. A 
side setback of 5.54 feet is required for the subject property in this zoning district 
 

3. The Zoning Administrator requests an interpretation as to whether Travel Trailer Park as defined 
under section 2.2. and Travel Trailer Courts as allowed under section 9.3.11. are synonymous or not.  

  
Please visit the Planning and Zoning office or visit our website to see the application and the associated plan 
drawings.  Site plans may be viewed at www.cheboygancounty.net/planning.  Comments, questions, and 
correspondence may be sent to planning@cheboygancounty.net or Planning & Zoning Department, 870 S. Main 
St., PO Box 70, Cheboygan, MI 49721, or presented at the meeting.  
 
Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the public hearing should 
contact the Community Development Director at the above address one week in advance to request mobility, 
visual, hearing or other assistance.  

http://www.cheboygancounty.net/planning
mailto:planning@cheboygancounty.net
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

A variance request for a waiver from a 

screening requirement for construction of a 

Private Storage Building within 30 feet of a 

side lot line.  The property is zoned Lake and 

Stream Protection District (P-LS) 

Prepared by: 

Scott McNeil 

Date: 

April 12, 2017 
Expected Meeting Date: 

April 26, 2017 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION   

 

Applicant: Mark Sypniewski 

 

Property Owner: Mark Sypniewski 

 

Contact person:  Mark Sypniewski 

 

Phone:  586-214-8596 

 

Requested Action:  Request for a waiver under section 17.18.6. of a screening requirement 

under section 17.23.1.d. for construction of a private storage within 30 feet of a side lot line in a  

Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

The applicable zoning district is P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection. Section 17.23.1 provides 

standards for private storage buildings in Residential (D-RS), Mixed Residential (D-MR), and 

Lake and Stream (P-LS) Zoning Districts. Section 17.23.1.d. provides standards for screening at 

side lot lines as follows; 

d. If within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private storage buildings 

must be screened from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen 

hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum 

height of six (6) feet. 

The applicant is seeking a waiver from the screening requirement under section 17.18.6. The  

private storage building is proposed to be placed 8 feet from the west side lot line and 28 

feet from the east side lot line.  



Section 17.18.6. for the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance #200 states as follows:  

The Board of Appeals may waive or modify greenbelt, wall or fence requirement 

where in its determination no good or practical purpose would be served, including 

such reasons as large site area, natural isolation, land ownership patterns and natural 

barriers and screens.  

Reasons cited in section 17.18.6 will need to be interjected in the findings for approval upon 

discussion by the board and based on additional general findings of the board. I have 

prepared a finding for disapproval for the board’s consideration.  

 

A maps providing directions to the subject lot are located on the last two pages of this report. 

 

Surrounding Zoning; 

West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 

 East:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 

 South: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection  

 North: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection  

 

Surrounding Land Uses:   

 Residential uses surround the subject property 

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain) 

The lot appears to contain wet lands. 

  

General Findings 
1. The property is in a Lake and Stream (P-LS) zoning district.  

2. The applicant proposes to construct a private storage building 8 feet from the west side 

lot line and 28 feet from the east side lot line.  

3. Section 17.23.1.d. provides that if a private storage building located in a P-LS zoning 

district is built within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private storage 

buildings must be screened from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen 

hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum height of 

six (6) feet. 

4. The applicant is seeking a waiver from the screening requirement as provided in Section 

17.18.6.  

5.    

6.   

7.   

 

 

 

 

 



Section 17.18.6. The Board of Appeals may waive or modify greenbelt, wall or 

fence requirement where in its determination no good or practical purpose 

would be served, including such reasons as large site area, natural isolation, 

land ownership patterns and natural barriers and screens.  

The Board of Appeals hereby determines that no good or practical purpose would be 

served for the screening requirement under section 17.23.1.d. due to __________ 

 Or, 

The Board of Appeals hereby denies the request for the waiver of the screen 

requirement under section 17.23.1.d. and can find no reason to grant the waiver 

request for reasons such as large site area, natural isolation, land ownership patterns 

and natural barriers and screens.  

 

 

 

Detail Location of Subject Lot. (Directions on next page) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



Directions to subject lot. 

 

 
 

 

 

 



















CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 

 

DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

A Variance Request to allow a 3.08 ft. side 

setback.  The property is zoned Lake and 

Stream Protection District (P-LS) 

Prepared by: 

Scott McNeil 

Date: 

April 11, 2017 

Expected Meeting Date: 

 April 26, 2017 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION   

 

Applicant: Bandi Builders 

 

Property Owner:  David and Laurie Valasek 

 

Contact person: Brett Bandi 

 

Phone:  231-625-2476 

 

Requested Action:  Allow a 3.08 ft. (3 ft. 1 in.) side setback for reconstruction of a dwelling. A 

side setback of 5.54 ft. is required for the subject lot.  This is a 2.46 ft. variance request.  

  

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

The applicable zoning district is P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection. The applicant is seeking to 

reconstruct a new dwelling 3.08 ft. from the side lot line, and in the same location as an existing 

dwelling structure. An zoning permit was approved an addition to the subject existing dwelling 

structure in 2012. Based on the site plan of the lot the width is calculated to be 55.45 feet 

 

A map of the subject area providing directions to the subject lot is located on the last page of 

this report. 

 

Surrounding Zoning:  

 West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 

 East:  Mullett Lake  

 South: P-LS. Lake and Stream Protection  

 North: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 



Surrounding Land Uses:   

Residential uses surround the subject lot. Mullett Lake is to the east. 

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain) The subject site fronts on Mullett Lake.  

 

Public Comments: 

 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 

Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 

variance to be granted. 

 

General Findings 
1. The property is in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  

2. A side setback of 5.54 ft. is required for the subject lot pursuant to section 17.1. 

3. The applicant is proposing to construct a new dwelling structure 3.08 ft. from the side lot 

line in the same location as an existing dwelling structure. 

4.   The existing dwelling structure is located 3.08 ft. from the side lot line. 

5.    

6.   

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 

A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 

cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 

that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 

23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances or 

physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, 

water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic difficulty. 

 The subject parcel possesses unique physical conditions relative to property dimensions 

established from the original plan and an existing nonconforming dwelling structure and 

is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic difficulty.   

 OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions due to like parcels in the 

area as the applicant has enough land area to construct the dwelling structure within the 

required setbacks.   

 

23.5.4.2. That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the     

property owner or previous property owners (self created).   

 The unique physical condition of the property which is the result of property dimensions 

established from the original plat and non-conforming dwelling structure and is not the 

result of actions by the property owner or previous owners, and is not self-created. 

 OR, the physical condition is the result of previous property owners. The applicant has 

enough land area to construct the dwelling structure within the required setbacks. 



23.5.4.3. That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, height, 

bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably prevent the property 

owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with 

those regulations unnecessarily burdensome. 

 Due to the unique condition of the parcel, like conditions in the area and a 

nonconforming existing structure, strict compliance with the requirements would prevent 

the property owner from reasonable use of the property for the permitted purpose. 

 

 Or, strict compliance with the requirements would not prevent the owner from reasonable 

use of the property for a permitted use. 

 

23.5.4.4. That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant the 

applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other property owners in 

the district. 

 Do to unique conditions and a nonconforming existing structure, the variance is the 

minimum necessary to grant the applicant reasonable relief and will do substantial justice 

to other property owners in the district.  

 OR, other options exist for the applicant and the variance request does not represent the 

minimum necessary to grant the owner reasonable relief. 

 

23.5.4.5. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding 

property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or 

zoning district. 

 The variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property due to like 

conditions in the area.  

 

 OR, the variance will cause an adverse impact on surrounding property. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Directions to the site. 699 E. Shore View Ln. (Parrots Point Sub.) 

 

 



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  
CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8485  FAX: (231)627-3646 

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 

 

To: Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Subject:  Zoning Administrator request for an interpretation as to whether Travel Trailer Park as 

defined under section 2.2. and Travel Trailer Courts as allowed under section 9.3.11. are 

synonymous or not. 

 

From: Scott E. McNeil, Planner 

 

Date: April 12, 2017 

 

 

Relevant sections of Zoning Ordinance #200 

 

Definitions under section 2.2: 

 

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE (HABITABLE)  

A motorized or non-motorized vehicular-type unit primarily designed as temporary living 

quarters for recreational, camping, or travel use, but not to include manufactured or 

mobile homes. 

 

TRAVEL TRAILER OR CAMPER 

Any trailer coach, motor home, demountable camper, tent camper or unit designed as a 

vacation unit for short term seasonal occupancy, which measures eight (8) feet or less in 

width and/or is designed to be operated on highways. 

 

TRAVEL TRAILER PARK 

Any parcel or plot of ground upon which five (5) or more travel trailers or campers 

occupied for dwelling or sleeping purposes are located. 

 

Use listing under section 9.3.11.: 

 

Travel trailer courts, tenting areas and general camping grounds. 

 

 Common definitions for Trailer Court 

 

 Collins English Dictionary –Another name for trailer park. 

 

 MacMillan Dictionary – Another name for trailer park. 

. 

   



Common definitions for Trailer Park 

Merriam-Webster Dictionary -  an area equipped to accommodate mobile homes —

called also trailer camp, trailer court 

Collins English Dictionary - A trailer park is an area where people can pay to park their 

trailers and live in them 

MacMillan Dictionary - a caravan site 

Common definitions of Travel Trailer Court could not be found 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with questions, or if you would like me to conduct other 

research.  

 

 

 

 

http://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/caravan-site
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